Parliament House. This error had the effect of overstating depreciation expense and understating accumulated
surplus by $1.36 million for each year, from 30 June 2018 to 30 June 2021.

In accordance with Financial Reporting Direction 103 using indices provided by the Valuer, a managerial
revaluation increment was also recorded at 30 June 2021. This valuation included the overstated amount of
$61.75m resulting in the following balances being overstated by $6.3 million as at 30 June 2021:

• Property, plant and equipment – buildings at fair value

• Physical asset revaluation surplus

The 2021 reported balances have been restated to correct the error, with the effects detailed on the following
page.

124

PARLIAMENT	OF	VICTORIA
Notes	to	the	financial	statements
30	June	2022

PARLIAMENT OF VICTORIA
Notes to the financial statements

for the financial year ended 30 June 2022

NOTE 10 – CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR (cont)

Impact of error on the Comprehensive Operating Statement

   ($ thousand)
 For the

period ended
30 June 2021

(previously
presented)

Correction of
error

For the
period ended
30 June 2021

(restated)

Expenses from transactions

Depreciation (27,059) 1,360 (25,699)

Total expenses from transactions (187,959) 1,360 (186,599)

Net result from transactions (net operating
balance) 11,711 1,360 13,071

Net result 12,140 1,360 13,500

Other economic flows - other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to net result
Changes in physical asset revaluation surplus 49,013 (6,299) 42,714

Total other economic flows - other
comprehensive income

49,013 (6,299) 42,714

Comprehensive result 61,153 (4,939) 56,214

125
Annual Report 2021–22 D

epartm
ent of Parliam

entary Services

PARLIAMENT	OF	VICTORIA
Notes	to	the	financial	statements

30	June	2022

PARLIAMENT OF VICTORIA

Notes to the financial statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2022

NOTE 10 – CORRECTION OF PRIOR PERIOD ERROR (cont)

Impact of error on the Balance Sheet
($ thousand)

 As at 1 July 2020

(previously
presented)

Correction
of

error

As at 1 July 2020

(restated)

As at 30 June 2021

(previously
presented)

Correction of
error

2021

(restated)

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 732,850 (57,670) 675,180 783,914 (62,609) 721,305

Total non-financial assets 757,894 (57,670) 700,224 816,642 (62,609) 754,034

Total assets 798,291 (57,670) 740,621 870,797 (62,609) 808,189

Equity

Accumulated surplus / (deficit) 59,181 4,080 63,261 71,297 5,440 76,737

Physical asset revaluation
surplus

506,530 (61,750) 444,780 555,543 (68,049) 487,495

Net worth 749,746 (57,670) 692,076 814,447 (62,609) 751,839

Department of
Parliamentary
Services

2021–22
Actual

($	million)

2021–22
Published

Budget
($	million)

Variation

($	million)

Variation

%

Income	from	transactions
Output appropriations1 147.5 153.4 (5.9) (4) %
Special appropriations2 46.9 54.9 (8.0) (15) %
Sale of goods and services 0.6 0.0 0.6 100 %
Grants 0.0 0.0 0.0 100 %
Other income 0.5 0.0 0.5 100 %
Total	income	from	transactions 195.5 208.3 (12.8) (6) %
Expenses	from	transactions
Employee benefits3 (125.8) (135.2) 9.4 (7) %
Depreciation (28.0) (27.8) (0.2) 1 %
Interest expense (0.4) (0.5) 0.1 (11) %
Other operating expenses4 (32.4) (44.8) 12.3 (28) %
Total	expenses	from	transactions (186.7) (208.3) 21.6 (10) %
Net	result	from	transactions	(net	operating	balance) 8.8 0.0 8.8 (100) %
Other	economic	flows	included	in	net	result
Net gain/(loss) on non-financial assets 0.4 0.0 0.4 100 %
Other gains/(losses) from economic flows 0.5 0.0 0.5 100 %
Total	other	economic	flows	included	in	net	result 0.9 0.0 0.9 100 %
Net	result 9.7 0.0 9.7 100 %
Other	economic	flows	–	other	comprehensive	income
Changes in physical assets revaluation surplus5 (230.5) 0.0 (230.5) (100) %
Total	other	economic	flows	–	other	comprehensive
income

(230.5) 0.0 (230.5) (100) %

Comprehensive	result (220.7) 0.0 (220.7) (100) %

Appendix A: Budget Portfolio Outcomes

The budget portfolio outcomes provide comparisons between the actual financial information and the
published 2021–22 budget in the 2021–22 Budget Paper No. 5: Statement of Finances for parliamentary
departments (Legislative Council, Legislative Assembly and Department of Parliamentary Services)*.

This statement is prepared on the basis of comprehensive operating statement published in Budget
Paper No. 5: Statement of Finances.

This statement is not subject to audit by the Victorian Auditor-General’s Office.